

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CONNECTICUT STATE POLICE UNION,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES ROVELLA, COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
AND PUBLIC PROTECTION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Proloy K. Das, Esq.*
Julie A. Lavoie, Esq.
MURTHA CULLINA
280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103
Tel. (860) 240-6000
Fax (860) 240-6150
pdas@murthalaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner
*Counsel of Record

August 3, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. Background 2

 A. The Collective Bargaining Agreement..... 4

 B. Public Act 20-1 And Its Retroactive
 Nullification Of Section 9 Of The
 Collective Bargaining Agreement..... 7

 C. The Department Issues A Bulletin
 Declaring That It Will Breach The CBA
 Because Of Public Act 20-1 10

II. Nature of the Proceedings	11
A. District Court Proceedings	11
B. Second Circuit Proceedings	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT <i>CERTIORARI</i> AND ADDRESS WHETHER AND TO WHAT EXTENT THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE PROTECTS A PUBLIC SECTOR UNION'S COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT FROM LEGISLATIVE IMPAIRMENTS.....	14
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (June 2, 2022)	App. 1
Appendix B Ruling on Plaintiff's Motion for a Preliminary Injunction in the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut (October 13, 2020).....	App. 26

Appendix C
Memorandum and Order in the United States
District Court for the District of Connecticut
(August 20, 2020)..... App. 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buffalo Teachers Federation v. Tobe</i> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. Sept. 21, 2006)	18, 19
<i>Connecticut State Police Union v. Rovella</i> , 36 F.4th 54 (2d Cir. June 2, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut State Police Union v. Rovella</i> , 494 F. Supp 3d 210 (D. Conn. Oct. 13, 2020).....	1, 22
<i>Connecticut State Police Union v. Rovella</i> , 2020 WL 7419648 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2020).....	1
<i>Elliott v. Board of School Trustees</i> , 876 F.3d 926, <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2624 (2017)	2, 20, 23
<i>Falbo v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 549 (1944)	13
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	17
<i>Melendez v. City of New York</i> , 16 F.4th 992 (2021)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Sullivan v. Nassau Cty. Fin. Auth.</i> , 959 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018) (<i>Gorsuch, J.</i> , dissenting)	14
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza</i> , 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)	2, 20, 21, 23

United States Trust, 431 U.S. 1 (1977) 15, 20

Statutes, Constitutional Provisions & Rules

28 U.S.C. 1254(1)..... 1

U.S. Const. Article I, § 10..... 1, 15

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-200 8

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-278 (Rev. 2019) 1

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-278 (Rev. 2020)..... 1, 7, 8

Conn. Public Act 20-1 *passim*
